APPENDIX A

MAYOR'S TRANSPORT COMMISSIONER

• Advise the Mayor on the delivery of the Bee Network vision - an integrated, coordinated and easier to use transport system in GM with common branding and livery.

• Work collaboratively with TfGM, the 10 districts and delivery partners such as Network Rail and National Highways.

• Support the Mayor's engagement with HM Government to make the case for the necessary powers and resources to deliver the Bee Network.

Key responsibilities will include:

- Advising the Mayor on the work programme of the Bee Network Implementation Team and Mayor's Transport Group, including advice on setting of agendas, commissioning of papers and proposing items for discussion.
- ii. Providing insight and expert advice to the GMCA, TfGM and other delivery organisations on delivery of the Bee Network.
- iii. Working with GMCA, TfGM and GM districts to ensure there are effective mechanisms in place to deliver the Bee Network.
- iv. Monitoring progress of the delivery of the Bee Network, and ensuring the Mayor, GM Leaders, GMCA/TfGM Chief Executive and others, are kept updated as required, including through regular updates at Combined Authority meetings.
- v. Supporting the Mayor's government engagement activity to help secure such appropriate funds and powers as agreed by the Mayor and GMCA to develop and deliver the various aspects of the Bee Network, supported by TfGM and GMCA officials.
- vi. Proactively engaging with and building relationships and working partnerships at a high level with Greater Manchester's local authorities, transport providers, community organisations, Greater Manchester's NHS organisations, Greater Manchester Police and other public and private organisations.
- vii. Attending meetings of the Bee Network Implementation Team, Mayor's Transport Group and Bee Network Partnership Board as appropriate.
- viii. Attending meetings, conferences and other events and acting as a public advocate for the Bee Network in the media where appropriate.
- ix. Promoting and enabling equality of opportunities, and promoting the diverse needs and aspirations of Greater Manchester's communities.

The Transport Commissioner will be contracted to provide this service for 3 days a week (or equivalent hours during each weekly period) to 30th April 2024 and will report directly to the Mayor and be supported by GMCA officers. The Transport Commissioner will enter into a Contract for Services with GMCA.